

No. 15-40238

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF
NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L.
MCCRORY, Governor, State of North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT,
Governor, State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA;
STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL
SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection;
RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border of Protection;
SARAH R. SALDAÑA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement;
LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH MAGIDSON
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JEFFREY CLAIR
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
(202) 514-4052
Attorneys, Civil Division
Room 7243, Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Immigration Enforcement And Prosecutorial Discretion 5

 II. Deferred Action For Childhood Arrivals And For Parents Of U.S. Citizens And Lawful Permanent Residents. 9

 III. District Court Proceedings..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2014 DEFERRED ACTION GUIDANCE..... 19

 A. The States’ Attempt to Countermand the Federal Government’s Exercise of Immigration Enforcement Discretion Is Not Justiciable 20

 B. The District Court’s Theory of “Abdication Standing” Is Baseless..... 22

 C. Texas’ Decision to Subsidize Driver’s Licenses Does Not Give It Standing 25

 D. Plaintiffs’ Other Standing Theories Are Meritless 31

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT THE DEFERRED ACTION GUIDANCE REQUIRES NOTICE AND COMMENT 33

A.	The States Have No Right To Judicial Review Under The APA	33
B.	The Deferred Action Guidance Is A Statement Of Policy That Does Not Require Notice and Comment.....	36
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS OVERBROAD	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159(D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)23

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)32

Am. Trucking Ass'n, v. ICC, 659 F.2d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1981)40

American Hospital Ass'n v. Bowen, 834 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)38

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....passim

Arizona DREAM Act Coalition v. Brewer (“ADAC”),
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

Arpaio v. Obama, 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)passim

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)33

Aulenback, Inc. v. FHA, 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....38

Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh, 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 37, 38

Baylor Univ. Hosp. Center v. Heckler, 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985).....47

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984) 33, 34

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co., 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)38

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....55

Chamber of Commerce v. DOL, 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)40

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)36

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 19, 28, 30

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987) 35, 36

Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young, 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 39, 40

Department of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp., 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) 37, 39

Dep't of Def. v. Meinhold, 510 U.S. 939 (1993)55

Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Marsh, 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)55

Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno, 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)36

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)21

Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners, 134 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2014)..... 48, 49

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)5, 20, 33

Henderson v. Stalder, 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 31

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)35

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993) 17, 37

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973) 21, 33

Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius, 635 F3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)23

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick, 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)38

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)32

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....32

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976) 21, 22

New Jersey v. United States, 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....21

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)52

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)27

Perež, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)47

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)21

Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala, 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)37, 39, 43

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)19

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AAADC”),
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 6, 7, 8, 32, 34

Ruiz v. Estelle, 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)53

Sepulvado v. Jindal, 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)19

Star Satellite, Inc. v. City of Biloxi, 779 F. 2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1986)51

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)21

Texas v. United States, 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) 22, 25, 29, 36

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950) 5

United States v. Cox, 342 F.2d 167(5th Cir. 1965) (en banc)20

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)41

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)50

Constitution:

Article II, § 3, cl. 5;12

Article III 1, 5, 12, 15, 16, 19, 23, 26

Take Care Clause 4, 12

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 55313
5 U.S.C. 553(b)36
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A).....14
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(2).....47
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(A)..... 36, 38
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)33
5 U.S.C. 702(a)33
5 U.S.C. 70555

6 U.S.C. 202(5)..... 5, 52

8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3)5
8 U.S.C. 122746
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)..... 3, 8, 34
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1) 8
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)..... 8
8 U.S.C. 132546
8 U.S.C. 132646
8 U.S.C. 160148
8 U.S.C. 161149
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1).....48
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2).....49
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(3).....49
8 U.S.C. 1611(c).....48
8 U.S.C. 162148
8 U.S.C. 1641(b)48

18 U.S.C. 65941

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)5
28 U.S.C. 13314
28 U.S.C. 13464

42 U.S.C. 405(c)(2)49
42 U.S.C. 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)49
42 U.S.C. 405(c)(5)(A)-(J).....49

42 U.S.C. 41349
 42 U.S.C. 414(a).....49
 42 U.S.C. 414(c).....49
 42 U.S.C. 414(c)2(A).....49
 42 U.S.C. 423(a)(1)(C)49
 42 U.S.C. 423(c).....49

49 U.S.C. 30301 8

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act,
 P. L. 114-4, 129, Stat 39, 43 (2015) 6

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361..... 8

Violence Against Women Act.
 8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II), (IV) 8

P.L. 108-203, Title II, § 21149

P. L. 109-13, § 202(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 231, 302, 8, 28

Tex. Transp. Code 521.142(a)27

Tex. Transp. Code 521.1425(d).....27

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 1.3(a)(4)(vi)49
 8 C.F.R. 101.9(b)(6).....47
 8 C.F.R. 274a.12(a)..... 8, 26
 8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)..... 8, 26
 8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14)..... passim

20 C.F.R. 422.104(a)(2).....49
 20 C.F.R. 422.105(a)49

44 Fed. Reg. 43480 (1979)47
 45 Fed. Reg. 19563 (1980)47
 46 Fed. Reg. 25079-03.....47
 46 Fed. Reg. 25081 (1981) 4

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 111-157, 8 (2009)6

S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 18 (1946)42

S. Rep. No. 108-176, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. 23-24 (2003)49

Miscellaneous:

Nina Bernstein, *Spitzer Grants Illegal Immigrants
Easier Access to Driver’s Licenses*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2007 30-31

Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr.,
Administrative Law Treatise, § 6.2 (3d ed. 1994)42

DHS, *REAL ID Enforcement in Brief*,
<http://www.dhs.gov/real-id-enforcement-brief>28

DHS Releases *End of Year Statistics*, <http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/dhs-releases-end-year-statistics> (Dec. 18, 2014).....24

DOJ Report, *United States Attorneys’ Written Guidelines
for the Declination of Alleged Violations of Federal Criminal
Laws* 6-9, 22-24 (1979).....41

Migration Policy Institute, *Deportation and Discretion:
Reviewing the Record and Options for Change* 13, 15 (Oct. 2014).....24

Texas Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
About TxDMV, <http://www.txdmv.gov/about-us>30
